

No. 23-15580

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**JACK GESCHEIDT, LAURA CHARITON, AND ANIMAL
LEGAL DEFENSE FUND,**

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DEB HAALAND, in her official capacity as Secretary of the
U.S. Department of the Interior; **SHAWN BENGE**, in his official
capacity as Director of the National Park Service; and
CRAIG KENKEL in his official capacity as Superintendent of the Point
Reyes National Seashore,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
NO. 4:21-cv-04734-HSG
THE HONORABLE JUDGE HAYWOOD S. GILLIAM, JR., PRESIDING

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Katherine A. Meyer
Harvard Animal Law & Policy Clinic
1585 Massachusetts Avenue,
Cambridge MA 02138
kmeyer@law.harvard.edu
Of Counsel

Rebecca L. Garverman
Harvard Animal Law & Policy Clinic
1585 Massachusetts Avenue,
Cambridge MA 02138
(617) 496-5145
rgarverman@law.harvard.edu
Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION.....1

ARGUMENT3

 I. THE NATIONAL PARKS AND RECREATION ACT IMPOSES A
 MANDATORY DUTY UPON THE PARK SERVICE TO REVISE GMPS.
 3

 A. The Language of the Statute Imposes a Mandatory Duty.4

 1. Congress’s Use of the Word “Shall” Makes the Obligation
 Mandatory.....5

 2. A Mandatory Duty Exists Without the Imposition of a Specific
 Timeline.....7

 B. *ONRC* Does Not Apply Here.....13

 C. The Park Service’s Policy Argument Has No Merit.....14

 II. THE PARK SERVICE’S CURRENT PROCEEDINGS DO NOT
 ALLEVIATE THE NEED FOR THE COURT TO RULE THAT THE
 PARK SERVICE HAS A MANDATORY DUTY TO REVISE THE GMP
 FOR TOMALES POINT.16

CONCLUSION19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Slater,
528 U.S. 216 (2000).....19

Alaska Indus. Dev. & Exp. Auth. v. Biden,
No. 3:21-CV-00245-SLG, 2023 WL 5021555 (D. Alaska Aug. 7, 2023).....10

Assadian v. Oudkirk,
No. 322CV00921RBMBGS, 2023 WL 6237976 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 25, 2023).....9

City of Edmonds v. United States Dep’t of Labor,
749 F.2d 1419 (9th Cir.1984)5

Dayton Tire v. Sec’y of Lab.,
671 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 2012)12

Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.,
458 U.S. 564 (1982).....15

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985).....5

Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.,
582 U.S. 79 (2017).....14

In re Am. Rivers & Idaho Rivers United,
372 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....12

In re Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n,
58 F.4th 191 (5th Cir. 2023)12

*In re Pesticide Action Network North America, Natural Resources Defense
Council*,
798 F.3d 809 (9th Cir. 2015)2, 9

Iqbal v. Blinken,
No. 223CV01299KJMKJN, 2023 WL 7418353 (E.D. Cal. Nov. 9, 2023)12

Jones v. Shalala,
5 F.3d 447 (9th Cir.1993).....5

Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int’l. Union 1000,
567 U.S. 307 (2012).....18

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. U.S. Env't Prot. Agency,
 31 F.4th 1203 (9th Cir. 2022)12

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.,
 542 U.S. 55 (2004).....1, 3, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10

ONRC Action v. Bureau of Land Management,
 150 F.3d 1132 (9th Cir. 1998)2, 13, 14

S.F. Baykeeper v. Whitman,
 297 F.3d 877 (9th Cir. 2002)10

Sierra Club v. Whitman,
 268 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2001)5

Telecommunications Rsch. & Action Ctr. v. F.C.C.,
 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....2, 6, 19

United Cook Inlet Drift Ass'n v. Nat'l Marine Fisheries Serv.,
 837 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2016)6

United States v. Concentrated Phosphate Exp. Ass'n,
 393 U.S. 199 (1968).....19

United States v. Lopez,
 998 F.3d 431 (9th Cir. 2021)15

Vaz v. Neal,
 33 F.4th 1131 (9th Cir. 2022)9

Vietnam Veterans of Am. v. CIA,
 811 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2016)10

Statutes

43 U.S.C. § 1782(c).....6, 8

5 U.S.C. § 555(b).....11, 12, 13

5 U.S.C. § 706(1).....1, 3

5 U.S.C. § 706(2).....7

54 U.S.C. § 1005021, 3, 11, 13

Pub. L. No. 94–579, 90 Stat. 2743 (1976).....14

Pub. L. No. 95–625, § 791, 92 Stat. 3467 (1978)14

Regulations

43 C.F.R. § 1610.5-5 (2003)9

Other Authorities

The National Park Service Announces Availability of Comments and Update for the Tomales Point Area Plan at Point Reyes National Seashore, NPS (June 9, 2023), <https://perma.cc/PG8X-387D>.17

Tomales Point Area Plan Environmental Assessment, NPS (Aug. 25, 2023), <https://perma.cc/TB3J-WQNA>18
